The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document
EB 2012/107/R.14, with its negotiated financing agreement and adopted the
following resolutions:

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on highly concessional terms to the
Republic of Benin in an amount equivalent to eight million seven hundred fifty
thousand special drawing rights (SDR 8,750,000), and upon such terms and
conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions
presented herein.

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a grant to the Republic of Benin in
an amount equivalent to eight million seven hundred fifty thousand special drawing
rights (SDR 8,750,000) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be
substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein.

(ii) Burkina Faso: Participatory Natural Resource Management and
Rural Development Project in the North, Centre-North and East

[...]

Regions (Neer-tamba Project)

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document
EB 2012/107/R.15, and adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a grant to Burkina Faso in an amount
equivalent to thirty-three million two hundred thousand special drawing rights
(SDR 33,200,000) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in
accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein.

(b)East and Southern Africa

Madagascar: President’s memorandum: Support Programme for
Rural Microenterprise Poles and Regional Economies

[...]

The Executive Board considered the proposal contained in document
EB 2012/107/R.17, and adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a supplementary loan on highly
concessional terms to the Republic of Madagascar in an amount equivalent to seven
million three hundred thousand special drawing rights (SDR 7,300,000), and upon
such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms
and conditions presented herein.

The Board was informed by the representative of the United States that, in keeping
with her country’s legislative mandates, the United States could not join in the

[...]

Community Livestock and Agriculture Project

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document
EB 2012/107/R.18, and adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a grant to the Islamic Republic of
Afghanistan in an amount equivalent to thirty-seven million six hundred and fifty
thousand special drawing rights (SDR 37,650,000) and upon such terms and
conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions
presented herein.

(ii) China: Yunnan Agricultural and Rural Improvement Project

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document
EB 2012/107/R.19 with its addendum and negotiated financing agreement, and
adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on ordinary terms to the People’s
Republic of China in an amount equivalent to thirty million four hundred fifty
thousand special drawing rights (SDR 30,450,000), and upon such terms and
conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions
presented herein.

(d)Latin America and the Caribbean

Guatemala: President’s memorandum: Sustainable Rural
Development Programme in El Quiché – Extension of the time

[...]

The Executive Board considered the proposal contained in document
EB 2012/107/R.22, and adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a supplementary grant to the Palestinian
Authority in various currencies in an amount equivalent to approximately one
million nine hundred and forty-two thousand special drawing rights
(SDR 1,942,000) from the IFAD Fund for Gaza and the West Bank, upon such terms
and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions
approved by the Executive Board at its ninety-fifth session in December 2008.

In addition, some representatives, recalling the recent approval by the United

[...]

Murat River Watershed Rehabilitation Project

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document
EB 2012/107/R.25, and adopted the following resolutions:

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan on ordinary terms to the Republic of
Turkey in an amount equivalent to seventeen million nine hundred and fifty-five
thousand one hundred and sixty-two special drawing rights (SDR 17,955,162) and
upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the
terms and conditions presented herein.

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a grant to the Republic of Turkey
in an amount equivalent to two hundred and eighty thousand special drawing rights
(SDR 280,000) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in
accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein.

I. Grant under the private-sector grants window to Making Cents
International for the Scaling up IFAD Rural Youth Employment

[...]

partners, targets, design and disbursement structure of the grant, approved the
proposed grant by adopting the following resolution:

RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, the programme for Scaling
Up IFAD Rural Youth Employment Interventions in the NENA Region, shall provide a
grant not exceeding two million five hundred thousand United States dollars
(US$ 2,500,000) to Making Cents International for a three-year programme upon
such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms
and conditions presented to the Executive Board herein.

J. Proposed revisions to grants under the global/regional grants